## SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Monday 16th December, 2019

S.I. No.85

[Legal Notice No. 109]

# CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) (CONSTITUTIONAL COMMISSIONS STANDARD RATE) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2019

## Table of provisions

1	Citation	1
2	Commencement	1
3	Amendment of Constitutional Offices (Terms and Conditions	
	of Service) (Constitutional Commissions Standard Rate)	
	Regulations (Cap.84)	1
4	Regulation 2 amended	1
5	New regulation 2A	1

### CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) ACT (Cap. 84)

## CONSTITUTIONAL OFFICES (TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF SERVICE) (CONSTITUTIONAL COMMISSIONS STANDARD RATE) (AMENDMENT) REGULATIONS 2019

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 3 of the *Constitutional Offices* (*Terms and Conditions of Service*) *Act* (Cap.84). the Prime Minister makes the following Regulations:

#### 1 Citation

These Regulations may be cited as the Constitutional Offices (*Terms and Conditions of Service*) (*Constitutional Commssions Standard Rate*) (*Amendment*) Regulations 2019.

#### 2 Commencement

These Regulations commenced on the date they are published in the *Gazette*.

3 Amendment of Constitutional Offices (Terms and Conditions of Service) (Constitutional Commissions Standard Rate Standard Rate) Regulations.

These Regulations amend the *Constitutional Offices (Terms and Conditions of Service) (Constitutional Commissions Standard Rate) Regulations (Cap. 84) (LN 149/94) ("Principal Regulations").* 

#### 4 Regulation 2 amended

**Amend** regulation 2 of the Principal Regulations by omitting "Members" and substituting "Subject to regulation 2A, members".

#### 5 New regulation 2A

The Principal Regulations are amended by inserting after regulation 2:

**"2A.** A member of a Constitutional Commission who acts as the Chairman of the Commission during a meeting of the Commission must be paid a standard rate of \$2000.00 sitting allowance per day."

Dated this nineteenth day of December, 2019.

HON. MANASSEH SOGAVARE PRIME MINISTER

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Pacific Printers Limited.